



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7722/2024**

KAPIL

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms.Bhumica & Mr.Nikhil, Advs.**

versus

M/S RELIABLE AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Abhinav Sharma & Mr.Ujjwal
Jain, Adv for R-3**

Mr. Gurbachan Singh, Adv for R-2

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.2. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks as a last opportunity.

By way of last opportunity, six weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 1 & 3 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. In case the counter affidavit is filed beyond the time granted, the same shall be taken on record subject to payment of cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Staff Welfare Fund. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. No application for waiver of cost shall be entertained.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.09.2026. List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026/sk